

No. ____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IMAD BAKOSS, M.D.,

Petitioner,

v.

CERTAIN UNDERWRITERS AT LLOYD'S, LONDON
SUBSCRIBING TO POLICY No. 0510135

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Ira S. Lipsius
David BenHaim
Cheryl Lipsius
LIPSIUS-BENHAIM LAW
LLP
80-02 Kew Gardens Rd.
Suite 1030
Kew Gardens, NY 11415

E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Counsel of Record
Robert M. Loeb
Brian D. Ginsberg
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000
jrosenkranz@orrick.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Factual Background	1
B. District Court Proceedings	5
C. The Second Circuit’s Decision.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	8
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DECISION PRESENTS SEVERAL BROAD CIRCUIT SPLITS MANDATING THIS COURT’S REVIEW.	9
A. The Ruling That Relevant State Law Never Defines The Term “Arbitration” Cements A Widely Acknowledged Circuit Conflict.....	10

B.	The Second Circuit’s Federal-Judge-Made Definition Of “Arbitration” Conflicts With Those Of Other Circuits.	13
1.	The Circuits Are Split On Whether “Arbitration” Must Resolve The Plaintiff’s Entire Cause Of Action.....	14
2.	The Second Circuit’s Definition Creates A Split On Whether “Arbitration” Requires An Adversarial Process.....	16
II.	THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S FAA RULINGS AND BROADER PREEMPTION PRECEDENTS.....	17
A.	The Second Circuit’s Approach Ignores This Court’s Case-By-Case FAA Preemption Inquiry.....	17
B.	This Court Routinely Construes Federal Provisions To Look Presumptively To Relevant State Law.....	20
C.	New York’s Definition Of “Arbitration” Is Fully Consistent With The FAA’s Purposes And Text.....	23

D.	The Second Circuit Used An Incorrect Federal-Judge-Made Definition Of “Arbitration.”	25
III.	THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE IMPORTANT AND INESCAPABLE IN TODAY’S BUSINESS WORLD.....	26
A.	The Definition Of “Arbitration” Directly Determines Which Types Of ADR Implicate The FAA’s Additional Judicial Enforcement Mechanisms.	26
B.	Parties Frequently Challenge ADR Provisions Like The Third-Physician Clause And Argue That They Are Not “Arbitration” Agreements.	28
	CONCLUSION	35
	APPENDIX A: Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (Jan. 23, 2013)	1a
	APPENDIX B: Opinion of the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of New York (Sept. 27, 2011).....	12a
	APPENDIX C: Letter from Hon. William K. Suter to E. Joshua Rosenkranz (Apr. 15, 2013)	34a

APPENDIX D:
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1-307..... 36a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>A-1 A-lectrician, Inc. v. Commonwealth REIT</i> , Civ. No. 12-00607 ACK-BMK, 2013 WL 1817688 (D. Haw. Apr. 26, 2013)	10, 33
<i>Advanced Bodycare Solutions, LLC v. Thione Int’l, Inc.</i> , 524 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2008).....	12, 14, 17
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	19, 20
<i>Am. Ctr. for L. & Justice–N.E., Inc. v. Am. Ctr. for L. & Justice, Inc.</i> , Civil No. 3:12cv730 (JBA), 2012 WL 2374728 (D. Conn. June 22, 2012)	33
<i>AMF Inc. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 621 F. Supp. 456 (E.D.N.Y. 1985)	6, 12, 15, 17
<i>Appleby v. New York</i> , 271 U.S. 364 (1926).....	21
<i>AT&T Mobility, LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	19
<i>Barnhill v. Johnson</i> , 503 U.S. 393 (1992).....	22
<i>Bates v. Smuggler’s Enters., Inc.</i> , No. 2:10-cv-136-FtM-29DNF, 2010 WL 3293347 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 19, 2010)	33

<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	21
<i>Bird v. Am. Bread Co., LLC</i> , Civil Action Nos. 11-4596, 12-727, 2012 WL 3651115 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 24, 2012).....	33
<i>Capitol Records, Inc. v. Mercury Records, Corp.</i> , 221 F.2d 657 (2d Cir. 1955)	22
<i>Century Indem. Co. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's</i> , 584 F.3d. 513 (3d Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Hammond</i> , 726 F.2d 483 (9th Cir. 1984).....	11
<i>Cytec Corp. v. DEKA Prods., Ltd. P'ship</i> , 439 F.3d. 27 (1st Cir. 2006)	16
<i>De Sylva v. Ballentine</i> , 351 U.S. 570 (1956).....	22
<i>Dluhos v. Strasberg</i> , 321 F.3d 365 (3d Cir. 2003)	12, 14
<i>Doctor's Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	19
<i>Dow Corning Corp. v. Safety Nat'l Cas. Corp.</i> , 335 F.3d 742 (8th Cir. 2003), <i>reh'g en banc denied</i> 02-2046 Docket (8th Cir. Aug. 28, 2003), <i>cert</i> <i>denied</i> 540 U.S. 1219 (2004).....	12, 15
<i>Dwyer v. Fid. Nat'l Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 565 F.3d 284 (5th Cir. 2009)	11

<i>Evanston Ins. Co. v. Cogswell Props., LLC</i> , 683 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2012), <i>reh'g en banc denied</i> 10-2075 Docket (6th Cir. July 11, 2012)	10, 12, 14, 16
<i>Fit Tech, Inc. v. Bally Total Fitness Holding Corp.</i> , 374 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004)	10, 12, 15, 16
<i>Gate Precast Co. v. Kenwood Towne Place, LLC</i> , No. 1:09-CV-00113, 2009 WL 3614931 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 28, 2009)	33
<i>Gray v. Province-Grace, LLC</i> , Civil Action No. 1:07-CV-2993-JOF, 2009 WL 259401 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 3, 2009)	34
<i>Harrison v. Nissan Motor Corp. in U.S.A.</i> , 111 F.3d 343 (3d Cir. 1997)	12, 15
<i>Hartford Lloyd's Ins. Co. v. Teachworth</i> , 898 F.2d 1058 (5th Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>Hudson v. ConAgra Poultry Co.</i> , 484 F.3d. 496 (8th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>James T. Scatuorchio Racing Stable, LLC v. Walmac Stud Mgmt., LLC</i> , Civil Action No. 11-374-JBC, 2013 WL 28067 (E.D. Ky. Jan. 2, 2013).....	33
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991).....	20
<i>Larson v. Providence Health Plan</i> , Civil No. 08-929-JO, 2009 WL 562815 (D. Or. Mar. 2, 2009)	33, 34

<i>Liberty Mut. Grp., Inc. v. Wright</i> , Civil Action No. DKC 12-0282, 2012 WL 718857 (D. Md. Mar. 5, 2012).....	10, 33
<i>Mauna Kea Beach Hotel Corp. v. Affiliated FM Ins.</i> <i>Co.</i> , CV. No. 07-00605 DAE-KSC, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109962 (D. Haw. Mar. 7, 2008)	34
<i>Mostoller v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , No. 2:06-cv-668, 2009 WL 3854227 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 17, 2009)	32, 33
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 278 F.3d 621 (6th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Nobelman v. Am. Sav. Bank</i> , 508 U.S. 324 (1993).....	22
<i>Ohio Pwr. Co. v. Dearborn Mid-W. Conveyor Co., Inc.</i> , Civil Action No. 5:11CV164, 2012 WL 2522960 (N.D. W.Va. June 29, 2012).....	33
<i>O'Melveny & Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994).....	23
<i>Phillips v. Wash. Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1988).....	21
<i>Portland Gen. Elec. Co. v. U.S. Bank Tr. Nat'l Ass'n</i> , 218 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2000), <i>reh'g en banc</i> <i>denied</i> 99-35189 Docket (9th Cir. Oct. 13, 2000)	10, 11
<i>Prien Props., LLC v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , No. 07 CV 845, 2008 WL 1733591 (W.D. La. Apr. 14, 2008).....	34

<i>Qorvis Comm'cns, LLC v. Wilson</i> , 549 F.3d 303 (4th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Questrom v. Federated Dep't Stores, Inc.</i> , 41 F. Supp. 2d 294 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	23
<i>Rosensweig v. Morgan Stanley & Co.</i> , 494 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	25, 26
<i>Ry. Labor Execs.' Ass'n v. Gibbons</i> , 455 U.S. 457 (1982).....	21
<i>Salt Lake Tribune Publ'g Co., LLC v. Mgmt. Planning, Inc.</i> , 454 F.3d 1128 (10th Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>Salt Lake Tribune Publ'g Co., LLC v. Mgmt. Planning, Inc.</i> , 390 F.3d 684 (10th Cir. 2004), <i>reh'g denied</i> 03- 4256 Docket (10th Cir. Jan. 27, 2005)	10, 12, 28
<i>Sheldon v. Vermonty</i> , 269 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	22
<i>Storm Reconstr. Servs., Inc. v. Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc.</i> , Civil Action No. 1:06CV726-LG-JMR, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81294 (S.D. Miss. Oct. 24, 2007)	34

<i>United States v. Bankers Ins. Co.</i> , 245 F.3d 315 (4th Cir. 2001), <i>reh'g en banc denied</i> 00-1342 Docket (4th Cir. July 9, 200)	12, 15
<i>United States v. Kimbell Foods, Inc.</i> , 440 U.S. 715 (1979).....	20
<i>United States v. Yazell</i> , 382 U.S. 341 (1966).....	20
<i>VKK Corp. v. NFL</i> , 244 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	18
<i>Wasyl, Inc. v. First Boston Corp.</i> , 813 F.2d 1579 (9th Cir. 1987)	11
<i>Watts v. Allstate Indemnity Co.</i> , No. CIV. S-08-1877 LKK/GGH, 2009 WL 9070971 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2009).....	33
<i>Yox v. Providence Health Plan</i> , No. 3:12-cv-01348-HZ, 2013 WL 865968 (D. Or. Mar. 8, 2013).....	33
State Cases	
<i>Cheng-Canindin v. Renaissance Hotel Assocs.</i> , 57 Cal. Rptr. 2d. 867 (Cal. Ct. App. 1996)	11
<i>City of Des Moines v. Des Moines Waterworks Co.</i> , 64 N.W. 269 (Iowa 1895)	18, 19

<i>Dworkin v. Caledonian Ins. Co.</i> , 226 S.W. 846 (Mo. 1920).....	18
<i>Germania Fire Ins. Co. v. Warner</i> , 41 N.E. 969 (Ind. Ct. App. 1895).....	18
<i>Kelley v. Benchmark Homes, Inc.</i> , 550 N.W.2d 640 (Neb. 1996).....	15
<i>Norton v. Gale</i> , 95 Ill. 533 (Ill. 1880)	19
<i>Penn. Cent. Corp. v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 436 N.E.2d 512 (N.Y. 1982).....	6
<i>Perry v. Cobb</i> , 34 A. 278 (Me. 1896).....	18
<i>Royal Ins. Co. v. Ries</i> , 88 N.E. 638 (Ohio 1909)	18
<i>Turner v. N.Y. Cent. & Hudson River R.R. Co.</i> , 153 N.Y.S. 281 (N.Y. App. Div. 1915)	18
<i>White v. Middlesex R.R. Co.</i> , 135 Mass. 216 (Mass. 1883).....	19
<i>Wurster v. Armfield</i> , 67 N.E. 584 (N.Y. 1903).....	18
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., art. I	21, 22
U.S. Const., amend. V.....	21
U.S. Const., amend. XIV	21

Federal Statutes

9 U.S.C.
 §§ 1-307 1, 5, 9
 §§ 201-03 5, 28
 § 2 27
 § 3 27
 § 7 27
 § 10 16, 27
 § 16 27
 § 205 5, 28

28 U.S.C.
 § 1254 1
 § 1446 28

Pub. L. No. 68-401, 43 Stat. 883 (1925) 24

State Statutes

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 7506 6

Other Authorities

Arbitration of Interstate Commercial Disputes: Joint Hearings Before the Subcomms. of the Comm. on the Judiciary, 68th Cong. (1924) 24

Boingo Wireless, Inc., Amendment to Registration Statement (Form S-1), Exh. 10.10 (Feb. 25, 2011), available at http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1169988/00104746911004288/a2203546zex-10_10.htm ... 31

California Pizza Kitchen, Inc., Quarterly Report (Form 10-Q), Exh. 10.1 (Aug. 5, 2009), available at http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/789356/000119312509169127/dex101.htm	30
Consumer Cellular, Consumer Cellular End User Service Agreement for AARP Members, http://www.consumercellular.com/Content/PDFs/AARPTermsAndConditions.pdf	31
CPR, CPR Model Clauses and Sample Language, http://www.cpradr.org/%20Resources/ALLCPRArticles/tabid/265/ID/635/CPR-Model-Clauses-and-Sample-Language.aspx	32, 33
The Dress Barn, Inc., Current Report (Form 8-K), Exh. 10.1 (Apr. 16, 2010), available at http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/717724/000114420410021749/v181958_ex10-1.htm	31
Theodore Eisenberg et al., <i>Arbitration's Summer Soldiers: An Empirical Study of Arbitration Clauses in Consumer and Nonconsumer Contracts</i> , 41 U. Mich. J. L. Reform 871 (2007) .	29
Fender Musical Instruments Corp., Amendment to Registration Statement (Form S-1), Exh. 10.36 (Apr. 16, 2012), available at http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/767959/000119312512163467/d293340dex1036.htm	31
H.R. Rep. No. 68-96 (1924)	23

Hasbro, Inc., Current Report (Form 8-K), Exh. 10
 (Mar. 26, 2010), available at
<http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/46080/00004608010000037/bg.htm>..... 30

ICANN, Uniform Domain Name Dispute Resolution
 Policy,
<http://www.icann.org/en/help/dndr/udrp/policy> .. 32

Timothy P. Law & Jillian L. Starinovich, *What Is It
 Worth? A Critical Analysis of Insurance
 Appraisal*, 13 Conn. Ins. L.J. 291 (2007) 29

N.Y. City Bar, The Amended Rules for Association
 Sponsored Mediation and Arbitration Among
 Lawyers (Mar. 2012), available at
[http://www2.nycbar.org/Publications/pdf/Amende
 d_Rules_for_Association_Sponsored_Arbitration.p
 df](http://www2.nycbar.org/Publications/pdf/Amended_Rules_for_Association_Sponsored_Arbitration.pdf)..... 33

Onyx Pharms., Inc., Annual Report (Form 10-K),
 Exh. 10.38 (Feb. 27, 2012), available at
<http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1012140/000101214012000001/101214012000001d265452dex1038.htm> 31

Reply Brief for the Petitioner, *Astrue v. Capato*, 132
 S. Ct. 2021 (U.S. Oct. 26, 2011) (No. 11-159).....
 12, 13

S. Rep. No. 68-536 (1924)..... 24

Stewart J. Schwab & Randall S. Thomas, *An
 Empirical Analysis of CEO Employment
 Contracts: What Do Top Executives Bargain For?*,
 63 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 231 (2006) 28, 29

- Thomas J. Stipanowich, *Arbitration: The “New Litigation”*, 2010 U. Ill. L. Rev. 1 (2010)..... 32
- Thomas J. Stipanowich, *The Arbitration Penumbra: Arbitration Law and the Rapidly Changing Landscape of Dispute Resolution*, 8 Nev. L.J. 427 (2007)..... 13, 14
- Ticketmaster Entertainment, Inc., Current Report (Form 8-K), Ex. 10.2 (Oct. 21, 2009), available at http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1006637/000110465909059841/a09-31963_1ex10d2.htm ... 30
- U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., Appealing Health Plan Decisions, <http://www.healthcare.gov/law/features/rights/appealing-decisions/> 31
- Toni L. Wortherly, Note, *There’s No Business Like Show Business: Alternative Dispute Resolution in the Entertainment Industry*, 2 Va. Sports & Ent. L.J. 162 (2002) 28
